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order to ascertain the amount which \the board may still expend for 
that purpose. This question is specifically dealt with by the Supreme 
Court in the following cases: 

Hefferlin vs. Chambers, et aI, 16 Mont. 349, 40 Pac. 787; 
Jenkins vs. Newman et aI, 39 Mont. 77, 101 Pac. 625; 
Hoffman v. Board, etc., 18 Mont. 224, 44 Pac. 973; 
Morris v. Granite Co., 44 Mont. 78, 119 Pac. 286; 
Reid v. Lincoln Co., 46 Mont., 31, 125 Pac. 429. 

Yours very truly, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

County Commissioners, Power of. Power, of County Com­
missioners. Courthouses, How Located. 

The Board of County Commissioners in a proper case may 
sell lands owned by the county and pay the money into the 
treasury. The location of the courthouse is a matter within 
the discretion of the Board of County Commissioners, and 
they may sell lands previously bought for a courthouse site 
in cases where they are not bound by some reason to locate 
the courthouse in a certain place. 

Hon. L. V. Beaulieu, 
County Attorney, 

Havre, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

January 25, 1915. 

I am in receipt of yours under date the 11th instant, Isubmitting 
for my opinion Tl.e question of whether a board of county commis­
sioners may now sell a certain block of land which was bought by 
them two years ago for a court house site, without a vote of the peo­
ple, and without a vote to purchase another site for the same pur­
pose. Your statement of facts shows that the land was bought two 
years ago after the board had advertised for offers without any vote from 
the people, and without any condition being put in the deed as to the 
purpose for which it was to 'be used. I gather the impression, how­
ever, that the advertisement for offers contains some statement that 
the site was to be used for a courthouse. At the last election a ques· 
tion of bonding the county for one hundred twenty-five thousand dol­
lars for building a court house and jail was submitted to the people and 
carried. The question of the location within the county seat of the 
county buildings, is a matter within the discretion of the board of 
county commissioners, and I am of the opinion does not have to be 
submitted to a vote of the people. 

Section 2894, Subdivision 8 and 9, Revised Codes. 
Our Supreme Court has held that as to matters within the dis­

cretion of the board, the consent of the electors is not required, and 
even though such questions be inadvertently submitted, the vote of 
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the electors would not enlarge or restrict the action of the Board upon 
jurisdictional matters. 

Morse vs. Granite Co. 119 Pac. 286-290. 
As you have noted, Subdivision 10 of Section 2894, Revised Codes of 
1907, gives the board of county commissioners authority to sell any 
property, real or personal belonging to the, county. The question of 
this power has heretofore been passed upon by this office in an opin­
ion to the Hon. R. N. Hawkins, Chairman of the Board of County 
Commissioners, Virginia City, and found in Volume 1 of the Opinions 
of the Attorney General at page 233. 

From a consideration of these provisions of the Code, I am, there­
fore, of the opinion that the Board of County Commissioners of your 
county may sell the block of land owned by the county in the way 
provided by Section 2894, and pay the money into the treasury. This 
must not be construed, however, as meaning that they may exceed the 
amount of their bond issue in the purchase of a site, and construction of 
a court house. 

Yours very truly, 

D. M. KELLY, 
Attorney General. 

. Teachers Pension Law, State Aid to Fund. Pension Fund 
for Teachers, State Aid to. State Aid, to Pension Fund. 
Teachers, Assessment of. Assessment of Teachers, for Pen­
sion Fund. 

A pension system for teachers may be established by law 
but the provisions of the Constitution are an absolute bar 
to any state aid to such system. 

Teachers already employed could not be compelled to sub­
mit to such system, nor to support it by payment of assess­
ments. It could be made a condition precedent to employ­
ment of teachers in future that they become members. 

Miss Cassie Laird, 
Butte, Montana. 

Dear Miss Laird: 

January 26, 1915. 

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 14th instant, 
dwelling upon the proposition of a proposed teacher's pension law, and 
requesting my opinion as to the constitutionality of such a measure. 
Permit me to say that I have carefully considered the matter, concerning 
which you write, and in reply will say: I am of the opinion that none 
of the sources of revenue derived by the State from taxation, fees, 
licenses or other means, may be legally diverted for the purpose of 
supporting in whole or in part, a teacher's pension fund, nor may any 
of the funds accruing to the State from the sale of school lands, or 
from the leasing of such lands, be used for such purpose, for the rea-
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